

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 13**

VILLAGE MOTORS, LLC D/B/A)
LIBERTYVILLE TOYOTA,)
)
Respondent,)
)
and)
)
AUTOMOBILE MECHANICS' LOCAL NO.)
701, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)
MACHINISTS & AEROSPACE WORKERS,)
AFL-CIO,)
)
Charging Party.)
_____)

CASE NO. 13-CA-63676

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ALJ'S DECISION**

FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
DOUGLAS R. SULLENBERGER
1075 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 3500
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 231-1400
Facsimile: (404) 240-4249

FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
DAVID M. GOBEO
450 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite #800
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: 954-847-4800
Facsimile: 954-525-8739

Attorneys for Respondent

Table of Contents

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A.	Preliminary Statement	1
B.	Procedural Overview	3
C.	Factual Overview	4
1.	The Taso Theodorou Meetings	4
2.	The August 23, 2011 Meeting	5
3.	Suspension and Termination of Huerta	6
D.	Issues to be Resolved	6
II.	ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	6
A.	Respondents Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) With Regard To Any Of The Comments Made At The August 23 Meeting.	8
1.	Statements Made By Respondent, In Response To Employee Questions, Did Not Promise Raises In Exchange For Rejecting The Union (Responsive to Exceptions 16-18).	9
2.	The Statements Made By Respondent In Response To Employee Questions Did Not Threaten Demotion (Responsive to Exceptions 19-22).	12
3.	The Statements Made By Respondent Did Not Amount To Implicit Blacklisting By Other Dealerships (Responsive to Exceptions 11-13).	15
4.	Respondent’s Comments Regarding Bargaining Merely Identified Uncertainties, And Never Rose To The Level of Threats of Futility (Responsive to Exceptions 14-15).	17
III.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Pulp Corp., 296 NLRB 1260 (1989) 16
Basic Industries, Inc., 348 NLRB 1267 (2006) 8
Beverly Enterprises-Hawaii, 326 NLRB 335 (1998) 7
Equipment Trucking Co. 336 NLRB 277 (2001) 20
Fern Terrace Lodge, 297 NLRB 8 (1989) 21
Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin, 324 NLRB 72 (1997) 16
Flying Food Group, Inc., 345 NLRB 101 (2005) 7, 9
Frontier Telephone of Rochester, Inc., 344 NLRB 1270 (2005) 9
Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969)..... 7
Histacount Corp., 278 NLRB 681 (1986) 18
International Baking Co., 348 NLRB 1133 (2006)..... 9, 11
Langdale Forest Products, Co., 335 NLRB 602 (2001) 18
Ludwig Motor Co., 222 NLRB 639 (1976) 18
Medieval Knights, LLC, 350 NLRB 194 (2007) 18, 19
Office Depot, 330 NLRB 640 (2000) 12
Putnam Buick, 280 NLRB 868 (1986) 10
Technology Service Solutions, 332 NLRB 1096 (2000)..... 7, 9
Towne Ford, Inc., 327 NLRB 193 (1998) 16
Uarco, Inc., 286 NLRB 55 (1987) 8, 10, 14, 19
Wild Oats Markets Inc., 344 NLRB 717 (2005)..... 15, 20
Winkle Bus Co., 347 NLRB 1203 (2006) 19
